P

a 2l

ez Al ozl alll o
s s JU

ouﬁp_,*u_.bu_oau_wu_wuwylubwg)
Lmla;z_aua_auluby*u_&wl,_guamw
La) plasll L;mSaLan.ca.iL.SJIL.o.L'zE”°’a5:L9JI

(o) BJ1 sl alll 356 53T Bls sblal

kS
‘OJ

alag)l alll §a0
(14-12)0[._:3” L')_9.Lo_§.n.“ 0 9w



Dedication

To My:

Parents

Family and my friends



Acknowledgment

First and foremost, I would like to thank God Allah for giving The health and
strength which without I would not have been able to complete this research.

Iam grateful to my supervisor prof: Babiker Ahmed Mohamed for her guidance
and constructive advice and help.

I would like to express my deep grateful and thank to all staff and my friend at
Regulatory lab of Quality control (NPHL).

My thanks are also extend to the patients who provide samples and information’s.



Abstract

This is cross sectional study carried out at Khartoum State ,during the period from March 2015

to July 2015 .

The aim of study is to determine the frequency of antiphospholipid antibodies (APL) among

women with recurrent miscarriage.

Forty women each with more than three consecutive recurrent miscarriage were participated in

this study ,women with known cause of miscarriage were excluded from this study

Data was collected through written questionnaire , then specimen of 2ml of venous blood was
drawn from each participant and placed in plain container , and tested for antiphospholipid
(APL) )IgM\IgG) antibodies and anticadiolipn antibodies (ACL ) (IgM/IgG) was done using
ELISA assay, Results were analyzed by SPSS (Statistical Package of Social Science).

Results showed the frequency of APL 28%, and the frequency of ACL 20%.

Insignificance association between presence of APL, ACL and female age, family history of

miscarriage and number of miscarriages (p.value > 0.05) was observed.
The study concluded that the presence of APL and ACL is associated with recurrent miscarriage.

No significance association between presence of APL, and ACL according female age, family

history of miscarriage and number of miscarriages.



K AB Y5

0 IH""_ ter0 . aéYdalm@ro XptpiWajineZ jHOASTIgAYER 6
19 LT AGYEVY GME B Fe YFH TAODE YV T (@ YRABEA Woux Ay &l §
Y3 AN ANSE [ap AAFHRY COnbubONjay [ 0. " beANxEWIZE 6]
v BPIATG0dR h6jlc HE L

Z6o 6, AcEYHAOTI Dot Tiethiibaore. 4XUHg BGymjnpb VE Y5 O
i fipb CAGAG XITE QYo OIKE Y 115 2 Yo Oner; %o A Siharey XKYE
A O0EY .5 THE G 45 fipb OE YS@HOT ATBMIE YJpokT RO}

: [RYaB&6%. VY (OE [@NFY, Y3F IAOLREYY 1B (9 YapB& [Ay[EITER CL
%. " AERREFXI]

E 0@ P AOTXEYY TYE QYaRIOshA MY Ay QEY AodIO Hh XeyEliER Gur
7Y GOE [faf2ioovY Qpim A 6G¢YHOs6 FOsheA MY piAiQEY Adp O (g,
)- " _ banBATEHAGD

. E (1870 DeA@ @ xI7YR Yas2Osh A DY p¥A;pQEY Ap 0101k XEYEITEN ]
VY GOWE [fagiiovY 0pmATlY 0GR Y HOS SGOshA DY piA;iQEY AR O il
) " bonBAjTaIR9ed

AT XITE [QYgAOIXEYY 1§ [QYaOshAp YBHZ) () ASEITZp X
cAYEPieY@E IO 96 E [ Y4 cxQIOsbOAp YR jn X8 | énFEIY (Onid
v O [osko 6 v "3



List of Contents

Topic Page
&yl !
Dedication Il
Acknowledgement 11
Abstract v
el pazlo v
Table of content VI
List of tables IX
Abbreviations X

Chapter One

Introduction , Rationale , Objectives

1.1Introduction 1
1.2 Rationale 3
1.30bjectives 4
1.3.1 general objectives 4
1.3.2 specific objectives 4
Chapter Two
Literature Review
2.1 pregnancy 5
2.2 miscarriage and recurrent miscarriage 5
2.3 causes of recurrent miscarriage 6



2.3.1 anatomical condition
2.3.1.1 uterine conditions

2.3.1.2 cervical conditions

2.3.2 chromosomal disorders
2.3.2.1 translocations

2.3.2.2 aneuploidy

2.3.3 endocrine disorder

2.3.4 thrombophilia

2.3.5 immune factors
2.3.5.1antiphospholipid syndrome
2.3.5.2 thyroid antibodies

2.3.5.3 increased uterine NK cells

2.3.5.4 parental HLA sharing

2.3.5.5 male- specific minor hiscompatipility

2.3.6 ovarian factors

2.3.6.1 reduced ovarian reserve
2.3.6.2 luteal phase defect

2.3.7 life style factors

2.3.8 infections

2.4 antiphosphlipid syndrome

2.4.1 signs and symptom

2.4.2 risk factors

2.4.3 pathogenesis

2.4.4 diagnosis

2.5 systemic lupus erythromatsus
2.6 types of antiphospholipid antibodies
2.6.1 false - positive test of syphilis

© O VW VW VW VW 00 00 00 00 N N N N oo o oo o O

T e o
A b W W N B O



2.6.2 lupus anticoagulant
2.6.3 anticardiolipin antibody
2.6.4 antibeta 2 glycoprotein 1

2.7 previous studies

Chapter Three

Material and Method
3.1 study design
3.2 study population
3.2.1 inclusion criteria
3.2.2 exclusion criteria
3.3 sample size
3.4 data collection
3.5ethical consideration
3.6 sample collection
3.7 principles
3.7.1 antiphospholipid
3.7.2 anticardiolipin
3.8 material required
3.9 procedures
3.9.1 antiphospholipid
3.9.2 anticardiolipin
3.10 data analysis
Chapter Four Results
Results

Chapter Five

14
15
15
16

17
17
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
20
21

23



Discussion ,conclusion , Recommendation

5.1Discussion 31
5.2 conclusion 33
5.3 Recommendations 34
Reference 35
Appendix | 40
Appendix I 41

List of Tables

Tabl Subject Page
e
4.1 Demographic data of test group 23
4.2  Frequency of antiphospholipid antibodies among 23

study group

4.3 Frequency of anticardiolipin among study group 23
4.4  Frequency of total positive result among study group 24
4.5 Frequency of positive result according to type of 24



4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

antibodies

Distribution of family history of miscarriage among
study group

Comparison between presence of antiphospholipid
antibodies and family history of miscarriage

Comparison between presence of anticardiolipin and
history of miscarriage

Comparison between antiphospholipid antibodies
and number of miscarriages

Comparison between presence of anticardiolipin
and

number of miscarriages

Distribution of female age group

Comparison between age group of study population
and presence antiphospholipid antibodies

Comparison between age group of study population
and presence anticardiolipin

10

26

27

27

28

28

29

30

30



ACL:
APA:
APL:
APS:
APTT:
B.-GPL:
DVT:
ELISA:
HLA:
HRP:
KCT:
L A:
LMP:
MRI:
NK:
PNP:
RPL:
RVVT:
SLE:
TMB :
TPA:
WHO:

List of Abbreviation
anticardiolipin
antiphospholipid antibodies
antiphospholipd
antiphospholipid syndrome
activatd partial thromboplastin time
Beta-2 glycoprotein
deep vein thrombosis
enzyme linked immune sorbent assay
human leukocyte antigen
horse reddish preoxidase
kaolin clotting time
lupus anticoagulant
last menstrual period
magnetic resenouse imaging
natural killer
platelets neutralization test
recurrent pregnancy loss
Russel viper venum time
systemic lupus erythramatsus
tetra methyl benzidin
tissue plasmingen activater

world health organization

11



