بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

قال تعالــــــي:

(وَلَقَدْ خَلَقْنَا الْإِنسَانَ مِن سُلَالَةٍ مِّن طِينٍ * ثُمَّ جَعَلْنَاهُ ثُطْفَةً فِي قَـرَارٍ مَّكِينِ * ثُـمَّ خَلَقْنَا النُّطْفَةَ عَلَقَةً فَخَلَقْنَا النُّطْفَةَ عَلَقَةً فَخَلَقْنَا الْعَظَامَ لَحْمًا الْعَلَقَةَ مُضْغَةً فَخَلَقْنَا الْمُضْغَة عِظَامًا فَكَسَوْنَا الْعِظَامَ لَحْمًا ثُمَّ أَنشَأْنَاهُ خَلْقًا آخَرَ فَتَبَارَكَ اللَّهُ أَحْسَنُ الْخَالِقِينَ)

صدق الله العظيم سورة المؤمنون الآيات(12-14)

Dedication

To My:

Parents

Family and my friends

Acknowledgment

First and foremost, I would like to thank God Allah for giving The health and strength which without I would not have been able to complete this research.

Iam grateful to my supervisor prof: Babiker Ahmed Mohamed for her guidance and constructive advice and help.

I would like to express my deep grateful and thank to all staff and my friend at Regulatory lab of Quality control (NPHL).

My thanks are also extend to the patients who provide samples and information's.

Abstract

This is cross sectional study carried out at Khartoum State ,during the period from March 2015 to July 2015 .

The aim of study is to determine the frequency of antiphospholipid antibodies (APL) among women with recurrent miscarriage.

Forty women each with more than three consecutive recurrent miscarriage were participated in this study ,women with known cause of miscarriage were excluded from this study

Data was collected through written questionnaire, then specimen of 2ml of venous blood was drawn from each participant and placed in plain container, and tested for antiphospholipid (APL))IgM\IgG) antibodies and anticadiolipn antibodies (ACL) (IgM/IgG) was done using ELISA assay, Results were analyzed by SPSS (Statistical Package of Social Science).

Results showed the frequency of APL 28%, and the frequency of ACL 20%.

Insignificance association between presence of APL, ACL and female age, family history of miscarriage and number of miscarriages (p.value > 0.05) was observed.

The study concluded that the presence of APL and ACL is associated with recurrent miscarriage.

No significance association between presence of APL, and ACL according female age, family history of miscarriage and number of miscarriages.

к ЖӨ 95

θ ΪΘΗ ΄ ' _ †θ; †ξ [΄ ' _ αέΥω) ω ΓήΘΪ το Χλ. †ρήΨτΔ j μο Χλ Τρή ΟΙΔΘότ Τω ΔγιέΩ όχ ΓΪΘ _ ΄ Δς έΥθου) ψ Υ Ο Ο ΜΕ Εξή ΓΟΟ Υ ΕΤ΄ ΤΑΘ ΕΣΕΥΪ ΤΕ ΕΣΥσΑΒΕΛΑ Τόων ΤΑγΕΙ Ε Υ ΣΕ ΣΜΟΟ ΤΑΚΕΙ ΕΙΘΑΛΑΛ ΕΠΕΘΕΥ ΘΟ ΠΕΘΕΡΕΙΑΝ ΕΝΕΙΕΙΕΝΑΝ ΕΝΕΙΕΝΑΝ ΕΝΕΙΕΙΕΝΑΝ ΕΝΕΙΕΙΕΝΑΝ ΕΝΕΙΕΙΕΝΑΝ ΕΝΕΙΕΙΕΝΑΝ ΕΝΕΙΕΙΕΝΑΝ ΕΝΕΙΕΝΑΝ ΕΝΕΙΕΙΕΝΑΝ ΕΝΕΙΕΝΑΝ ΕΝΕ

Ε [][Θ] Τη ϤϳϭΔΦΑ[][] ϫΪϳϒ[ΣΕΥσρ2]ΟσϸΟΑΑΦΥμΣΑληΩΕ[ΫΔφ ϋΪΟ][Η ΧΕΛΥ[ΕΪΊΕ ή δυ[

ΛΥ ΘΟΝΕ [][σΩΙϊϋσνΥ ΘΟρλκΔ[]ΥϋΦέΥΗ]Ωσ ΎΧΩ]ΟσφΟΑΑΦΥμΣΑληΩΕ[ΫΔφϋβ ΘΥπί][Ε

)

(' _ βωήΒξ[Δ]] † ΕΘΥ[Δ]

List of Contents

Торіс	Page		
الاية	I		
Dedication	II		
Acknowledgement	III		
Abstract	IV		
ملخص البحث	V		
Table of content	VI		
List of tables	IX		
Abbreviations	Χ		
Chapter One			
Introduction , Rationale , Objectives			
1.1Introduction	1		
1.2 Rationale	3		
1.30bjectives	4		
1.3.1 general objectives	4		
1.3.2 specific objectives	4		
Chapter Two			
Literature Review			
2.1 pregnancy	5		
2.2 miscarriage and recurrent miscarriage	5		
2.3 causes of recurrent miscarriage	6		

2.3.1 anatomical condition	6
2.3.1.1 uterine conditions	6
2.3.1.2 cervical conditions	6
2.3.2 chromosomal disorders	6
2.3.2.1 translocations	6
2.3.2.2 aneuploidy	6
2.3.3 endocrine disorder	7
2.3.4 thrombophilia	7
2.3.5 immune factors	7
2.3.5.1antiphospholipid syndrome	7
2.3.5.2 thyroid antibodies	8
2.3.5.3 increased uterine NK cells	8
2.3.5.4 parental HLA sharing	8
2.3.5.5 male- specific minor hiscompatipility	8
2.3.6 ovarian factors	9
2.3.6.1 reduced ovarian reserve	9
2.3.6.2 luteal phase defect	9
2.3.7 life style factors	9
2.3.8 infections	9
2.4 antiphosphlipid syndrome	9
2.4.1 signs and symptom	10
2.4.2 risk factors	11
2.4.3 pathogenesis	12
2.4.4 diagnosis	13
2.5 systemic lupus erythromatsus	13
2.6 types of antiphospholipid antibodies	14
2.6.1 false - positive test of syphilis	14

2.6.2 lupus anticoagulant	14		
2.6.3 anticardiolipin antibody	15		
2.6.4 antibeta 2 glycoprotein 1	15		
2.7 previous studies	16		
Chapter Three			
Material and Method			
3.1 study design	17		
3.2 study population	17		
3.2.1 inclusion criteria	17		
3.2.2 exclusion criteria	17		
3.3 sample size	17		
3.4 data collection	17		
3.5ethical consideration	18		
3.6 sample collection	18		
3.7 principles	18		
3.7.1 antiphospholipid	18		
3.7.2 anticardiolipin	18		
3.8 material required	19		
3.9 procedures	19		
3.9.1 antiphospholipid	19		
3.9.2 anticardiolipin	20		
3.10 data analysis	21		
Chapter Four Results			
Results	23		
Chapter Five			

Discussion, conclusion, Recommendation	
5.1Discussion	31
5.2 conclusion	33
5.3 Recommendations	34
Reference	35
Appendix I	40
Appendix II	41

List of Tables

Tabl e	Subject	Page
4.1	Demographic data of test group	23
4.2	Frequency of antiphospholipid antibodies among study group	23
4.3	Frequency of anticardiolipin among study group	23
4.4	Frequency of total positive result among study group	24
4.5	Frequency of positive result according to type of	24

antibodies

4.6	Distribution of family history of miscarriage among study group	26
4.7	Comparison between presence of antiphospholipid antibodies and family history of miscarriage	27
4.8	Comparison between presence of anticardiolipin and history of miscarriage	27
4.9	Comparison between antiphospholipid antibodies and number of miscarriages	28
4.10	Comparison between presence of anticardiolipin and	28
	number of miscarriages	
4.11	Distribution of female age group	29
4.12	Comparison between age group of study population and presence antiphospholipid antibodies	30
4.13	Comparison between age group of study population and presence anticardiolipin	30

List of Abbreviation

ACL: anticardiolipin

APA: antiphospholipid antibodies

APL: antiphospholipd

APS: antiphospholipid syndrome

APTT: activatd partial thromboplastin time

B₂-GPL: Beta-2 glycoprotein

DVT: deep vein thrombosis

ELISA: enzyme linked immune sorbent assay

HLA: human leukocyte antigen

HRP: horse reddish preoxidase

KCT: kaolin clotting time

L A: lupus anticoagulant

LMP: last menstrual period

MRI: magnetic resenouse imaging

NK: natural killer

PNP: platelets neutralization test

RPL: recurrent pregnancy loss

RVVT: Russel viper venum time

SLE: systemic lupus erythramatsus

TMB: tetra methyl benzidin

TPA: tissue plasmingen activater

WHO: world health organization